

6 SC 410/2022
STATE Vs. AJEET AND ORS.
666 /2021 (Ashok Vihar)

30.05.2023

Present: Sh. Ashish Kajla, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rahul, Ajeet, Akash, Sandesh and Suraj in person.
Accused Govinda produced from JC.
Accused Dilip not produced from JC.
Accused Rajender is absent.
Sh. S.P Pandey, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons except accused Ajeet.
Sh. Govind Shrivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajeet.

FSL result is not filed yet.

Sh. S.P Pandey, Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused persons filed an application for cancellation of NBWs issued against accused persons namely, Suraj Rajput and Rajinder @ Kashmir @ Pau.

Perused the application, NBWs issued against accused persons namely, Suraj Rajput and Rajinder @ Kashmir @ Pau are canceled but they are warned to remain careful in future.

Ld. Counsel also submits that accused Rajinder was on his way to court but he had to return because of sudden illness. Ld. Counsel has also produced report that the accused has taken medicines today.

In view of the same, NBWs are canceled and on request be awaited for production of accused Dilip.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/30.05.2023

At this stage, at 12:08 P.M

Accused Dilip not produced from JC. Issue production warrants against accused Dilip for NDOH.

List for arguments on charge on **06.07.2023**.

(VIKRAM)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/30.05.2023