

SC 410-2022  
STATE Vs. AJEET AND ORS.  
FIR NO. 666 /2021  
(Ashok Vihar)

14.10.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Dilip and Govinda produced from JC but on bail in this case.  
Accused Rahul, Akash, Sandesh, Rajender and Suraj in person on bail.  
Accused Ajit absent.  
Sh. H L Gandhi, Id. Counsel for accused Ajit.  
Sh. S.P. Pandey, Id. Counsel for all remaining accused persons.

As against accused Ajit, an application has been moved stating that accused Ajit could not appear today as his father has met with an accident. In view of the submission made, application is allowed for today only. *It is, however, directed if the ground taken is found false and not proved through medical documents on the next date of hearing, a heavy cost shall be imposed on accused Ajit.*

At this stage, it is noticed that accused Dilip is man handling with other co-accused in the Court. *Therefore, accused Dilip shall not be produced in Court physically on any date of hearing. He be produced through VC till further orders. Copy of this order be annexed with custody warrants of accused Dilip.*

List on 11.11.2024.

VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/14.10.2024